

1-10

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. 70,777

THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
CASE NO. 86-1605

MARVIN I. MOSS,
Petitioner,

vs.

ZAFIRIS, INC., a Florida
corporation,

Respondent.

FILED
SID J. WHITE
JAN 4 1988
CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By Deputy Clerk

BRIEF OF PETITIONER,
MARVIN I. MOSS,
ON THE MERITS

SHELLEY H. LEINICKE, ESQ.
WICKER, SMITH, BLOMQUIST, TUTAN,
O'HARA, MCCOY, GRAHAM & LANE
ATTORNEYS FOR MOSS
POST OFFICE DRAWER 14460
FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33302

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ISSUES ON APPEAL	10
I. WHETHER AN ATTORNEY OWES A DUTY, A BREACH OF WHICH WOULD BE NEGLIGENCE, TO A NON-CLIENT WHO IS NOT THE INTENDED BENEFICIARY OF THE ATTORNEY'S SERVICES AND WHOSE INTERESTS ARE ADVERSE TO THOSE OF THE ATTORNEY'S CLIENT	10
II. WHETHER AN ATTORNEY OWES A DUTY OF DISCLOSURE OF FACTS AND CAN BE LIABLE FOR FRAUD TO A NON-CLIENT WHO IS NOT THE INTENDED BENEFICIARY OF THE ATTORNEY'S SERVICES AND WHOSE INTERESTS ARE ADVERSE TO THOSE OF THE ATTORNEY'S CLIENT	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. AN ATTORNEY DOES NOT OWE A DUTY TO A NON-CLIENT WHO IS NOT THE INTENDED BENEFICIARY OF THE ATTORNEY'S SERVICES AND WHOSE INTERESTS ARE ADVERSE TO THOSE OF THE ATTORNEY'S CLIENT	10
II. AN ATTORNEY DOES NOT OWE A DUTY OF DISCLOSURE OF FACTS AND CANNOT BE LIABLE FOR FRAUD TO A NON-CLIENT WHO IS NOT THE INTENDED BENEFICIARY OF THE ATTORNEY'S SERVICES AND WHOSE INTERESTS ARE ADVERSE TO THOSE OF THE ATTORNEY'S CLIENT	17
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Adams v. Chenowith</u> 349 So.2d 230 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977)	13, 14
<u>Adams, George & Wood v. Traveler's Insurance Co.</u> 359 So.2d 457 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1978)	11
<u>Amey, Inc. v. Henderson, Franklin, Starns & Holt, P.A.</u> 367 So.2d 633 (Fla. 2nd DCA, cert. den., 376)	14
<u>Amsler v. American Home Assurance Co.</u> 348 So.2d 68 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977)	15
<u>Angel, Cohen & Rogovin v. Oberon Investment, N.V.</u> 512 So.2d 192 (Fla. 1987)	7, 11, 12
<u>Beecy v. Pucciarelli</u> 387 Mass. 589, 441 N.E. 2d 1035 (1982)	17
<u>Drawdy v. Sapp</u> 365 So.2d 461 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	11
<u>Freeman v. Rubin</u> 318 So.2d 540 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1975)	11
<u>Friedman v. Dozorc</u> 412 Mich. 1, 312 N.W. 2d 585 (1981)	17
<u>Ginsberg v. Chastain</u> 501 So.2d 27 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1986)	11, 15
<u>Hauben v. Harmon</u> 605 Fed.2d 920 (5th Cir. 1979)	18, 19
<u>In the Matter of Interair Services, Inc.</u> 44 B.R. 899 (M.D. Fla. 1984)	19, 20, 21
<u>Jet Engine Support, Inc. v. Jet Research, Inc.</u> 474 So.2d 337 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1985)	18

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Lance v. Wade</u> 457 So.2d 1008 (Fla. 1984)	18
<u>Lorraine v. Grover, Ciment, Weinstein & Stauber</u> 467 So.2d 315 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1985)	11, 16
<u>Macabee v. Edwards</u> 340 So.2d 1167 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976)	12, 15
<u>Morris v. Ingraffia</u> 18 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1944)	21
<u>Royal Typewriter Co. Div. of Litton Business Systems, Inc. v. Zerographic Supplies Corp.</u> 719 Fed.2d	18
<u>Sherban v. Richardson</u> 445 So.2d 1147 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	22
<u>Sleight v. Sun & Surf Realty, Inc.</u> 410 So.2d 998 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1982)	23
<u>Southworth v. Crevier</u> 438 So.2d 1011 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	11, 13, 14
<u>Weiner v. Moreno</u> 271 So.2d 217 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1973)	11
<u>Zafiris, Inc. v. Moss</u> 506 So.2d 27 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1987)	7, 10

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

PAGE

OTHER AUTHORITY

27 Fla. Jur.2d, Fraud and Deceit, §24 (1981)	23
27 Fla. Jur.2d, Fraud and Deceit, §49, 50, 51 (1981)	21
Disciplinary Rule 4-101	17
Ethical Consideration 5-1	17
Rules 4-1.6, 4-1.7, Florida Rules of Professional Conduct	17
